-
,.-
)
~
I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-541-404

carefully aligned to avoid interference with
removal or replacement of housing.
636-Type Keys
2.11 Field maintenance of these keys consists of
cleaning contacts with a 265C tool or adjusting
with a 363 tool.
2.12 Contact follow and separation is obtained
by using a 363 tool at a point adjacent to
contact spring pile-up. When adjusting springs:
(a) There should be a minimum spring clearance
of 1/64-inch between contact springs and
those parts of the key which do not make contact
with springs.
(b) Normally open contacts should make with
perceptible follow on locking keys before key
plunger assumes locked position.
2.13 Replace set if the following requirements
cannot be met:
(a) When depressed locking plunger should, on
its downstroke, release any previously locked
plunger.
(b) When any pushbutton plunger is released
from its operated position, it should return
with a snap to its nonoperated position.
Page 2
(c) An operated key plunger should not release
during downstroke of hold button.
(d) An operated key plunger should release from
its operated position on the upstroke of the
hold button.
241A Amplifier
2.14 Used in telephone sets with headset jacks
to amplify the output of the headset
transmitter. NO FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOULD
BE ATTEMPTED ON 241A AMPLIFIER. See
Note 10, Fig 1.
2.15 Replace a 241A amplifier if it is suspected
of being defective (as evidenced by poor or
no transmission).
Handsets
2.16 When special conditions exist the G1AR or
G3AR may be replaced by the following:
(a) G6AR (MD) or G6B handset for impaired
hearing.
(b; G7 AR handset for weak speech.
(c) GSA or GSB handset for noisy locations.
3. CONNECTIONS
3.01 These sets are factory-wired for use with
1A1 or 1A2 key telephone system line circuits;
they can be modified for use with 1A key telephone
systems as shown in Fig. 4 and 5. The sets are
equipped with a 241-type amplifier providing headset
operation. A 52- or 53-type headset must be ordered
separately.
3.02 These sets can be modified to provide station
busy lamp indication when the handset is
off-hook or the headset key is in the ON position
with or without a line key button depressed (Fig. 2
through 5). Set design does not provide for
installation of the optional P-90D033 station busy
lamp circuit per SD-69580-01.
--
3.03 Line exclusion feature can be provided by
installation of a D-179935 Kit of Parts (ordered
separately).
3.04 The set ringer may be connected as a bridged
ringer on any line if desired (Note 5, Fig. 1).
ISS 1, SECTION 502-541-404
3.05 A KS-810912 (AC or DC) or KS-2041911
(10 volt AC only) buzzer (ordered separately)
may be installed for use as an auxiliary or common
audible signal (Note 3, Fig. 1).
TABLE A